crease - both on a national level and under cooperation. The overall European system-

wide benefit of cooperation decreases (‘lower photovoltaic costs’) or increases (‘lower off-

shore costs’ and ‘higher CO2 price’), depending on whether costs in the national or in the

cooperative RES-E support scenarios are more affected by an increasing CO2 emission

Chapter 4. Who benefits from cooperation? - A numerical analysis of redistribution
effects resulting from cooperation in European RES-E support 101

price/decreasing RES-E investment costs. Table 4.14 provides an overview of European-

wide welfare effects and the European green certificate price in the ‘reference’ case,

corresponding to the ‘TYNDP’ scenario of the main scenarios, as well as in the sensi-

tivity scenarios. In addition, certificate trade streams, price changes, redistribution and

welfare effects in selected countries are presented.

Table 4.14: The influence of the CO2 price and RES-E investment cost develop-
ments on model results [[bn. EUR2010], cumulated 2010-2020 and discounted by 5 %;

[EUR2010/MWh] in 2020 or [TWh] in 2020 ]

Reference Higher Lower wind Lower photovoltaic
CO2 price offshore costs costs

Overall welfare 12 13.4 12.4 11.3
gain [bn. EUR2010]

European certificate 47.4 34.2 45.6 42.4
price [EUR2010/MWh]

Results for
selected countries
Certificate price DE - 40.1 (+ 2.9) - 30.8 (+ 1.4) - 42 (+ 3.2) - 33.6 (+ 3.4)
change [EUR2010/MWh] DK + 47.4 (- 2.6) + 34.2 (- 2.5) + 45.6 (- 3.7) + 42.4 (- 0.8)
and ES + 23.7 (- 1.2) + 15.1 (- 2.2) + 21.9 (- 0.5) + 16.0 (+ 0.2)
(wholesale electricity IE + 47.4 (- 3.4) + 34.2 (- 3.3) + 45.6 (- 4.2) + 42.4 (- 2.9)
price change) IT + 6.7 (+ 1.6) - 2.8 (+ 0.3) + 4.9 (+ 1.7) + 10 (+ 1.6)

NO + 47.4 (- 5.4) + 34.2 (- 5.5) + 45.6 (- 5.5) + 42.4 (- 3.9)
PL + 47.4 (+ 1.6) + 34.2 (- 0.8) + 45.6 (+ 1.8) + 42.4 (+ 1.9)

Certificate trade [TWh] DE -91 -91 -91 -91
DK 28 21 34 21
ES 23 20 19 36
IE 7 7 9 7
IT -9 -9 -9 3
NO 51 50 51 51
PL 19 17 19 17

Consumer rent DE + 20.0 (- 14.7) + 19.9 (- 9.8) + 20.6 (- 15.5) + 15.4 (- 8.8)
change [bn. EUR2010] DK - 2.6 (+ 2.7) - 1.8 (+ 1.6) - 2.4 (+ 2.4) - 2.5 (+ 2.5)
and ES - 13.6 (+ 14.8) - 6.8 (+ 7.5) - 12.9 (+ 14.3) - 9.9 (+ 10.4)
(changes in producer IE - 1.7 (+ 1.6) - 1.1 (+ 1.3) - 1.6 (+ 1.5) - 1.5 (+ 1.3)
profits [bn. EUR2010]) IT - 4.2 (+ 4.3) + 1.4 (- 0.7) - 4.1 (+ 4.2) - 5.4 (+ 5.1)

NO - 13.9 (+ 14.5) - 9.5 (+ 8.9) - 13.3 (+ 14.3) - 12.7 (+ 12.7)
PL - 5.6 (+ 6.3) - 2.4 (+ 3.4) - 5.5 (+ 6.1) - 5.1 (+ 5.7)

Changes in country-wise DE 5.3 7.1 5 6.7
welfare [bn. EUR2010] DK 0.1 -0.2 0 0

ES 1.3 0.7 1.4 0.5
IE -0.1 0.2 -0.2 -0.2
IT 0.1 0.7 0.1 -0.4
NO 0.6 -0.7 1 0
PL 0.7 1 0.6 0.6

Chapter 4. Who benefits from cooperation? - A numerical analysis of redistribution
effects resulting from cooperation in European RES-E support 102

In many countries, the amount of certificates traded is not sensitive to changes in the

CO2 emission price or RES-E investment costs. For example, the amount of certifi-

cates traded by Germany and by Norway is (approximately) the same in the reference

and all sensitivity scenarios. In the case of lower investment costs for offshore wind

plants, Denmark and Ireland export a higher amount of certificates, while exports from

Spain decrease compared to the ‘reference’ case. In the case of lower photovoltaic costs,